

No. 24-3051

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

NATIONAL REPUBLICAN SENATORIAL COMMITTEE, ET AL.

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Certified Constitutional Question from the
United States District Court for the Southern District of Ohio

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER AND
CITIZENS FOR RESPONSIBILITY AND ETHICS IN WASHINGTON
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEE**

Tara Malloy*
tmalloy@campaignlegalcenter.org
CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER
1101 14th Street, NW, Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 736-2200

Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

**Registered as Amicus Attorney*

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

Disclosure of Corporate Affiliations and Financial Interest

Sixth Circuit

Case Number: 24-3051

Case Name: Nat'l Repub. Senatorial Comm. v. FEC

Name of counsel: Tara Malloy

Pursuant to 6th Cir. R. 26.1, Campaign Legal Center & Citizens for Resp. and Ethics in Wash.
Name of Party

makes the following disclosure:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTERESTS OF THE AMICI	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Anti-Circumvention Rationale Relied Upon by <i>Colorado II</i> Concerns the Prevention of Quid Pro Quo Corruption and Has Not Been Questioned by More Recent Supreme Court Decisions	4
1. <i>Governmental interest</i>	7
2. <i>Narrow tailoring</i>	10
3. <i>Evidentiary record</i>	14
II. Developments After <i>Colorado II</i> Have Made the Party Coordinated Spending Limits More Central to Preventing Corruption Arising from Party Fundraising and Spending	16
A. The Cromnibus amendments moderated the laws regulating party spending	16
B. Changes to the legal and political landscape have made the party coordinated spending limits more, not less, necessary	20
CONCLUSION	28
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	30
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Pages
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997)	4
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	4, 7, 28
<i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (1992)	15
<i>California Medical Assn. v. FEC</i> , 453 U.S. 182 (1981)	8
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	1
<i>Colo. Republican Fed. Campaign Comm. v. FEC</i> , 518 U.S. 604 (1996).....	6
<i>CREW v. FEC</i> , 971 F.3d 340 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	12
<i>Davis v. FEC</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008)	18
<i>FCC v. League of Women Voters</i> , 468 U.S. 364 (1984).....	19
<i>FEC v. Beaumont</i> , 539 U.S. 146 (2003)	85
<i>FEC v. Colo. Republican Fed. Campaign Comm.</i> , 533 U.S. 43 (2001) <i>passim</i>	
<i>Illinois Liberty PAC v. Madigan</i> , 904 F.3d 463 (7th Cir. 2018)	19
<i>Libertarian National Committee, Inc. v. FEC</i> , 924 F.3d 533 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	3, 17, 18, 19
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....	8, 12, 19, 20
<i>McCutcheon v. FEC</i> , 572 U.S. 185 (2014).....	1, 15, 17, 22
<i>Ognibene v. Parkes</i> , 671 F.3d 174 (2d Cir. 2011).....	10
<i>Republican Nat’l Comm. v. FEC</i> , 698 F. Supp. 2d 150 (D.D.C. 2010), <i>summarily aff’d</i> , 561 U.S. 1040 (2010).....	2, 7

Republican Party of La. v. FEC, 219 F. Supp. 3d 86 (D.D.C. 2016),
summarily aff'd, 581 U.S. 989 (2017) 2, 4, 8

Thalheimer v. City of San Diego, 645 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2011) 10

United States v. Danielczyk, 683 F.3d 611 (4th Cir. 2012) 10

Van Hollen v. FEC, 74 F. Supp. 3d 407 (D.D.C. 2014), *rev'd* 811 F.3d 486
(D.C. Cir. 2016) 12

Wagner v. FEC, 793 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... 15

Williams-Yulee v. Florida Bar, 575 U.S. 433 (2015) 18

Statutes and Regulations:

Consolidated and Further Continuing Appropriations Act, 2015, Pub. L. No.
113-235, 128 Stat. 2130, 2772-73 (Dec. 16, 2014) 16

52 U.S.C. § 30116(a)(1)(B). 11, 21

52 U.S.C. § 30116(a)(4)..... 22

52 U.S.C. § 30116(a)(7)(B)(i)..... 4

52 U.S.C. § 30116(a)(9)..... 11, 21

52 U.S.C. § 30116(d) 1, 28

52 U.S.C. § 30116(d)(5) 21

11 C.F.R. § 102.6(a)(1)..... 22

11 C.F.R. § 102.6(a)(1)(ii) 22

11 C.F.R. § 102.17(a)(1)(i) 23

11 C.F.R. § 110.3(c)(1)..... 22

11 C.F.R. § 110.3(c)(2)..... 22

11 C.F.R. § 110.6(b) 11

Other Authorities:

Alexander Bolton, *Senate GOP leadership fight may pivot on who fundraises the best*, The Hill (Mar. 11, 2024), <https://thehill.com/homenews/senate/4521407-fundraising-looms-large-in-battle-to-replace-mcconnell/>..... 26

Biden Victory Fund, <https://secure.joe Biden.com/a/bvf> 25

Brief of Amici Curiae, *Libertarian Nat’l Comm. v. FEC*, No. 18-5227, ECF No. 1754989 (D.C. Cir., filed Oct. 12, 2018)..... 18

Bridget Bowman, NBC News, *Presidential candidates use joint fundraising committees. So what are they?*, Apr. 20, 2023, <https://www.nbcnews.com/meet-the-press/meetthepressblog/presidential-candidates-use-joint-fundraising-committees-are-rcna80498> 27

Conciliation Agreement, MUR 7324, et al. (American Media, Inc.), https://www.fec.gov/files/legal/murs/7324/7324_26.pdf 13

Coordinated Party Expenditure Limits, FEC, <https://bit.ly/3DcUySP>..... 6

Daniel Strauss & Fredreka Schouten, *Donors to new Trump fundraising outfit can obtain ‘Ultra MAGA’ status with maximum contribution*, CNN, Mar. 29, 2024, <https://www.cnn.com/2024/03/29/politics/trump-fundraising-ultra-maga/index.html> 24

Eliza Newlin Carney, *Costly Midterms Fuel Hundreds of Joint Fundraising Committees*, Roll Call, May 28, 2024, <https://rollcall.com/2014/05/28/costly-midterms-fuel-hundreds-of-joint-fundraising-committees/> 26

Ellen L. Weintraub, Supplemental Responses to Questions from the Committee on House Administration, at 4 (May 1, 2019), https://www.fec.gov/resources/cmscontent/documents/FEC_Response_to_House_Admin_Attachment_A_Weintraub.pdf 13

FEC Comm’r Ann M. Ravel, *Dysfunction and Deadlock: The Enforcement Crisis at the Federal Election Commission Reveals the Unlikelihood of Draining the Swamp* 14 (Feb. 2017), https://www.fec.gov/resources/about-fec/Commissioners/ravel/statements/ravelreport_feb2017.pdf 13

Joint Fundraising Committees, OpenSecrets.org, <https://www.opensecrets.org/jfc/top.php?type=C&cycle=2020> 26

Maeve Reston & Marianne LeVine, *Joint committee allows Trump to raise money for legal bills, huge checks for RNC*, Wash. Post, Mar. 21, 2024, <https://www.washingtonpost.com/politics/2024/03/21/trump-joint-fundraising-committee-rnc/> 25

Matea Gold, *Here’s how a wealthy Trump supporter could give \$783,400 to support his campaign and the RNC*, Wash. Post, May 19, 2016, <https://www.washingtonpost.com/news/post-politics/wp/2016/05/19/heres-how-a-wealthy-trump-supporter-could-give-783400-to-support-his-campaign-and-the-rnc/?postshare=5271463674395707> 24

Matthew Medsger, *Biden, Clinton, Obama joint fundraiser the ‘most successful’ in American history*, Boston Herald, Mar. 28, 2024, <https://www.bostonherald.com/2024/03/28/biden-clinton-obama-joint-fundraiser-the-most-successful-in-american-history/> 25

Obama Victory Fund Summary, OpenSecrets.org, <https://www.opensecrets.org/jfc/summary.php?id=C00494740&cycle=2012>..... 23

Oversight of the FEC: Hr’g Before Comm. on House Admin., 116th Cong. (2019) (Statement of Adav Noti, Senior Director & Chief of Staff, CLC), <https://docs.house.gov/meetings/HA/HA00/20190925/109983/HHRG-116-HA00-Wstate-NotiA-20190925-U1.pdf> 13

Party Committee Totals, 2008, OpenSecrets.org, <https://www.opensecrets.org/political-parties?cycle=2008>..... 20

Party Committee Totals, 2020, OpenSecrets.org, <https://www.opensecrets.org/political-parties?cycle=2020>..... 20

Reply in Supp. of Mot. to Compel 5, *CREW v. FEC*, No. 22-cv-0035
(D.D.C. Feb. 9, 2024), available at <https://www.fec.gov/resources/cms-content/documents/crew-reply-in-supp-mot-to-compel-production-02-09-2024.pdf> 12

Taylor Lincoln & Craig Holman, *Fading Disclosure: Increasing Number of Electioneering Groups Keep Donors' Identities Secret*, Pub. Citizen (2010), <https://www.citizen.org/wp-content/uploads/disclosure-report-final.pdf> 12

Top Individual Contributors, OpenSecrets.org, https://www.opensecrets.org/jfc/top_individuals.php?cycle=2020 27

Total Joint Fundraising Committees, 1990-2024, OpenSecrets.org, <https://www.opensecrets.org/joint-fundraising-committees-jfcs> 3, 21
